
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item J 
February 27, 2017 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Springline Excavating, LLC for the 14 Mile Pathway and 
Water Main project in the amount of $14,703.14, plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division G DM 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $14,703.14 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 13,120 (Water Main) 

S 7.803 (Pathway) 
$ 20,923 Total 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-976.023 (Water Main) 
204-204.00-974.453 {Pathway) 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

This project included the construction of a water main and pathway along the south side 
of 14 Mile Road, between Haverhill Farms subdivision and the Maples of Novi 
development. The water main completed an additional loop in the water supply network 
to improve the reliability and pressures in this area of the City. The pathway construction 
closed a gap in the pathway network and now allows residents of Haverhill Farms to walk 
or bike to adjacent areas more safely. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the November 23, 2015 City 
Council meeting to Springline Excavating, LLC, in the amount of $282,543.00. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding 
DeDecker & Associates, Inc., to review and verify the final contract payment amount of 
$14,703.14 that is due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 8). The City Attorney reviewed 
the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's January 26, 
201 7 letter). 

There were four (4) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a net 
increase of $11,519.78 to the construction contract, or 4.1% over the awarded amount. 
The approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $294,062.78. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Springline Excavating, LLC for the 14 
Mile Pathway and Water Main project in the amount of $14,703.14, plus interest earned on 
retainage. 



14 Mile Pathway and Water Main 
L ll< . .t!IUJI ;'vl.ql 

HIGHPOINT ALWAZEER 
GROUP ENTERPRISES 

' ) 



14 MILE PATHWAY AND WATER MAIN 

West End (at Martin Road) - Looking east towards M-5 

Overall - Looking east towards Haverhill Farms 



NVlS-003 14 Mile Pathway 

16-09-0lgd 



JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27.555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarcla 
esaarela@lrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novl, MI 48375 

January 26, 2017 

wwwJrsjlaw.com 

Re: l4 Mile Pllt:hwsy snd Wsw Msln- Sprlngllne ExaiVIItlng, LLC 
Cluing Documentzl 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 14 Mile Pathway and Water Main: 

1. Application for Rnal Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance and Guarantee Bond 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the dosing 
documents appear to be In order. The Maintenance Bond has been replaced with an Increased 
bond consistent with the Increased project cost. The General Contractor will be required to provide 
It Is Full Unconditional Waiver of Uen at the time It receives final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns In regard to this matter. 

N, ROSATI, SCHULTZ &JOPPICH, P.C. 

FARMINGTON HILLS • LANSINO • MARSHALL • ST. CLAIR SHORBS 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
January 26, 2017 
Page2 

Endosures 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Endosures) 

carl Johnson, Anance Director/Chief Flnandal Offtcer (w/Endosures) 
George Mellstas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Ghassan Dahoul, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Endosures) 



CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

Bola•••Dao'BIIPOJ••t• • 14,101.14 

APPLICATION FOR "tw.. PAYMENT 
PIIOJ!CT: 

OWNER: 

14 Milo P..,_ 1n<1 W-MU\ 

Cityo1Novl 
45176 W. Ten Mile Rood 
Novi, Mk:higWI 48375 

cqtfiRACI .WOUNf 

ORIGINAL: 11282,543 00 

II!Vti!D: $294,062 78 

8!CnDN1 

I!AIIIIII6X .... ~~_., ... .... '"" 0 
I 

___ &_ 
L9 

2 P~twll!ll1:uallcrl Aida-VIsual LS 

3 6o11E.-C41<mi- 1.5 

• r.mp Tfllfllc. Control Devloea LS 

5 Tte~~r:: LF 

0 lelo~Mo-- L$ 

7 Tr.t, ~e.,~ncttta 1t-hft Ell 
I rroo. R,_. , • ..,., .,~ F.A 

• f r ... Rtmovt 31~orlfii'Otl Ell 
10 HMA~R.._ fN 

" SlckwtDI. ·-
Sl' ,. ·---·- LF 

ta Elu:e_veV<n..Eifth LS ,. -G- STA 

•• ~101\Jno«QA.M cv 
•• ~--p..., LF 

tT Or-24-tnchDio EA 
11 Stwar CM CIIV 12-lnch . Tr 8 Lf 
te ~ Erw:~ Slct c.onc. 1r Ell 
20 Slmdu'o<=-. T¥ND EA 
2t tr.~ &-v 
n $10twa1k C<:nc 4-lrdl SF .. .......,.BiodoR,.......,w .. FSF 

" 115 R.d on Lf 

TOTAL 11-US SHEET 

-
100 

too 
100 

100 
40000 

100 
1500 

>00 
t Oll 

20000 
35'000 
4600 
100 

T50 
6000 
moo 

100 

2000 
100 
100 

77000 

e6000 
20>011 
6000 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENQINEER: 

FJNAb COMPbiDPH QARI 

ORIGINAL: 
REVI81!D: 
ACTUAL: 

eotn'RACT ITEMS (Orlglr\8~ 

""""-"" T..., ... 
I t 

I 8.600.00 I UCIDCID 
I ... oo I ... oo 

I 200000 • 2.00000 

I 600000 I $.00000 

I 400 l I 00000 

l ~00000 ;\00000 

l 22:;00 I 3'S76.00 

l 0?600 I 2.~00 

s 1.0 aoo •-07600 
s &00 s 174000 

I 1011 s 35'000 

s 12.011 6<000 
I 77Ji0000 n .soooo 
• $41100 4,0!i000 

• .... 2.'10000 

• ... 130000 

I 1.00000 \ ,QCI)DO 

l 61100 1~011 

I 00000 .,.. .. 
• ..... oiOOOO 
I 1000 7 1001)) 

I 380 1781000 

l 1300 • 156»00 

I 60ll0 I 2.00000 

182,74600 

16-6007 

Sp11dlng DeDecker & AMOCWitee 
905 South Boulovlr<l Eoll 
Rochetter, Mk:hlgwt 48037 
(248) 11#0400 

June 30 2018 
June t 2016 
Juno t , 20t6 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DA19 Of iiDMATE 

fROM: 

TO: 

COlT OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT fTBIS (RIIvtMd) THiiiiF'eRIOD - """'''" Tai.IIIIAml ....... , - .. 
100 ' • • 60000 I • 60000 
100 • ... 00 I oeaoo 
100 • 2,00000 I 00000 

100 I 600000 I !.,lm-'11 

36500 400 • M20DD 

100 I 3.000.00 I 3.00000 

1600 I 22600 I 3 37600 

>OO I 11500 ' 2,02$00 
tOll • t07&00 I , 07600 

3 12$C I 600 I U7624 
a!OOO I 100 I 35000 

•s.oo l 12.00 Is 64000 
100 s 77.60000 I 1700000 
7 60 • .... 00 • .... oo 
000 I ••oo • 

>2>00 s •oo s 130000 
100 1011000 s 100000 

2700 I &100 • 1,.lll500 

tOO I 6«100 J 00000 
1011 I ..... I 40000 

06400 s 1000 s 664000 
47&400 • 380 I 111ltfi:l(l 

:10000 I 0300 I ts :nooc 
6000 L!_ 6000 2.00000 

159,32944 

1&SOOLeo-Dr. 
Nov/, M/ch/flln 48375 
To/: (245) :1474454 
Fu: (245) 71N851 

FINAL 

Sprlngllno Excavating, LLC 
10560 Grond River Avenue 
Dotrol, Michigan 48204 
(313) 49H888 

Sopternbot 21 2016 

Novembot4. 2016 

TOTAL TO~TE 

1-. -~ 
100 •· • 60000 

100 • 18500 
t OO • ~,00000 

100 I 500000 

:155.00 I 1 42000 

1 00 l 3.00000 
1600 I ur•oo 
:tOO I 2.001100 
tOO I 1.07600 

3tl.&C • 187524 

3!000 I ~CXJ 

4500 I 6<000 

tOO I 7!1!01)00 

760 I 406000 

000 
:~Moo • u oooo 

tOO • 100000 

27Jlll s 1 . .wl600 

UIO • 00000 

tOO J 40000 

08400 I . ..., .. 
•104.00 • 1ft. 171M 

2110011 s 1!.37000 

60.00 I 2.00000 

... 
~-t .... 

~-1 .... 

100!1 
100. 

~-..... 
1-
.tQI!IO_ ·-·-..... ·-1-

1-..... 
1-
100. 

1-
tllll!l 
1 .... . .... 
1-

totl!l 



CITYOFNOVI 

I'IIOJ!CT: 14 Mite Polhny .,d w.or Mllln 

.... 
No. 

•• 
~ 

ucnONl. 

~DilDY: I!&: ...... 

9'"1 = M.t!.tM.I _ ...... 
R ......... --

TOTAL FROM 'J>1l8 6H2ET 
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

.... 
LS 

DlR 
-1(10 

50000 

APPUCATION FOR ".ltML PAYMENT 
NOVII'ROJECT NO.: 1$-IIOOl . 

cormucr ITB&8 (OitalniiJ 

"""'""' • • 20000 
I 100 I 

.......... 
0.20000 

&li(IQO 

15,7.5000 
182,74500 

189,49500 

-100 
SODO 

'AVIIIEIIT NO.: 

COif OF COMiit.tND WOMk TO DATI 

CONTftACT rTa.-
c-.... 

I •.200 00 • • 100 • 
......... 

8.20000 
6!000 

1.760110 
1158,32844 

1515,07944 

_......, 

- - .. 

2UOCIL .. -Dr. 
No'II,IIJ<:ftlflan~ 
Tel: (UI} 347-
Fa:(M}T_, 

FINAL 

TOTAI.TO~T!: 

1- ....... 
100 • IUOOOO 

50000 • 51000 

.. ·-·-

0,75000 
.... 32Q.44 

1e8,0111.44 ~ 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 14 Mile Pathway and W- Main 

.... 
'"'~ 
21 

211 

20 

3l) 

31 

32 

33 .. 
36 

30 

37 

38 

;!ll 

IGTION1 -_ .. _ 
-. ............... _ 

Audlt>-VJouol 

Soli Em*wl COrm:ll. Muaftl 

remo Tide Con&ml 0tov1o1t1 

12 .... CI-O<OIWM. -Ill' 
!2-bft. CI.&IDI WIO -OF 

~-c...-. 

~~--v-•w.o 
Cotlnla 12'"WM»E:i: ,7'01WM 

Sir. R-Typo2,CovwAl! 

-.ec-Ll)po""" -Paontl.~..a 

TOTAL fflDM lHIS SHEET 
TOTAL PROM OTHER SHEE'TS 

SUBTOTAL 

-
.... 
l S 

lS 

'" lS 

1.1' 

1.1' 

EA 

E.A 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LS 

DlR 

<>-. 
Hlll 

1.00 

100 

100 

674..00 

20400 

2Jlll 

200 

200 

100 

100 

100 

11000 

APPUCA110N FOR PINAL PAYMENT 
NOYJ PROJECT NO.: 

<olmVoCTifa.!O'oW.O 

"""""" s uoooo I 

s 11l000 • • 00000 • 
I 3,1300.00 I 

Is 8100 I 

I 101100 I 
I 3..5(10_00 I 

• 360000 s 
I 340000 • 

Is 100000 s 
l 400001 

• D.2Cil00 I 

• 100 • 

'""""'" •.aoo.oo 
10000 

!0000 

3.00000 

48. ... 00 

n ... oo 
7.llllll00 

7.01l000 

0800.00 

1800.00 

400.00 

8.20000 

57000 

113,04800 

188,4B500 

202,54SOO 

15-5007 

-100 

100 

100 

100 

110000 

2&100 

2!0 

200 

200 

100 

000 

1 00 

000 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST Of COMPLETED WORK TO DATI 

'""""""---,_..,. 
I 4Jlllll00 s 
• 10000 I 

I 00000 • 
• 3.11DDOO I 

I 8100 

I 101100 I 

I 3J~OOOO s 

• l .Doa I 

• 3...0000 I 

s 1 80000 • 
I 40000 l 

• 120000 l 

• 100 I 

,_ 
4.80000 

100JX) 

!0000 

U!OOOO 

48.80000 

2111l2AOO 
8.7li(UIO 

701l000 

11.80000 

1.601l00 

8.20000 

11.t,87400 

18&,07844 

280,96344 

THIS PERIOD 

......., - .. 

Z6300Uo lloOoiODr. 

H<.-1. IIIIO~(fon 4U11 

Tol: (:U.) 347-
Fox: (:U.J 731-11068 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO~TE 

""""'"" -100 • 4 ,111Ul0 

100 I 10000 

100 I _l!!l!LOO 
100 • 300000 

110000 48.11DDOO 

26400 s 2(l024 00 

200 s 11.78000 

2 00 • 7.llllll00 

200 s 8.80000 

100 s 1J50000 

000 • 
1.00 I !.20000 

000 s 

114,87400 

• 
11l1J'i 

1llll'll 
,_ 
10016 ·-·-1.0016 

1llll'i 

1llll'l 

11lll" 

·-

188,DN44 

280,15344~ 



PROJECT: 

"m .... 
40 ., 
... 
43 ... 
..., .. 
47 .. 
4ll 

50 

e1 

02 

"" .. 
65 

56 

57 

68 

56 

60 

61 
62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

IECT10H1 

~dlti!J\ 

MIOAs..r-Romi-.\ 

HW.40'1Chi-1 

-&11114W."" 
H""'3klcnD_U .. UeR• 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL. FROM OTHER SHEETS 

OMNDTOTAL 

CITYOFNOVI 

""' -DLR a 
OLR 3 

CUI ' OLR ' 
0 

0 
0 
0_ 
0 

0 
D 

D 
0 

_j!_ 

0 
0 
D 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

D 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 11>-5007 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COIIPUIT&OWOIIK TO DATil 

au _..,_DOD 

~-
~-

0 
0 
0 

_0_ 

0 

0 
0 

D 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

D 
0 
O· 

0 

D 
a 
D 
0 

0 

0 

0 

282,54300 

282,543.00 

"""""' 310000 

470034 

21l00 .00 
270000 

000 

000 

000 

0.00 

000 

000 
000 

000 
000 
000 

000 
000 
000 
000 
000 

000 
000 

000 
000 

0.00 
000 
0.00 

000 
Goo 

....,....,....,.ITIMI 

""""" • 100 • • 100 I 

• 100 I 
I 100 I 

s • 
s s 

• • 
I I 

• • • • 
$ I 

• • • • 
I s 
• • • • s s 
I • 
s • 

• • • 
• s 
I s 
s s 
I • 
s I 

s s 
• • 

Totoi-

3.,100(K) 

4700~ 

200000 

2.70000 

. 
13,10934 

280,W344 

2N,OI2.11 

THI!JP!RIOO 

........ ""'""" .. 

_, .. -.o.. 
Novl, "''""lfl•n 4376 
Tol: (JM}J47-<UIU 
Fox: (JM) 731J.581lt 

FINAL 

Ia.-. 
ltQOCI:I • 

470Q34 ' 

21l00.00 I 

270000 I 
000 s 
000 s 
000 • 
000 s 
000 I 
000 • 
000 • 
000 I 
000 • 
000 • 
000 I 

000 I 
000 I 
000 • 
000 s 
000 • 
ODD • 
ODD 
000 s 
000 • 
000 s 
000 s 
000 I 
ODD I 

TOTAL TO DA-re 

-3.10000 
~ .701il$4 

2.00000 
2 70000 

13,10934 

280,95344 

" 
'""" 1~ 

10011 

100" 

214,012.11 L:iiJ 



CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
14173 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 

AdJuotod c .. or.c~ -"' Dat.: 

TlllaiCicletfiii--IMdtollnl: 

IIIHUI~: 
IIINUSI_...,"C_ I)Qo": To-

'llllollar 
,_MIL ..,_.of Goanall lfllll a.tn waft: 10 Dltt! 

MINUSLD.'o: .. _, 
MINU8_ol_...,_: 

1 • .........00 
2·1 1at;IIN•N· 
a 1 40.271.00 
4 • 21,mi.OO 
• • 11,104.12 
• • 1,200.00 
71 14,1A17 •• I I 

10 • 
BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

NOVI PROJ! CT NO.: 

I 

~· ~· • 

• 
' • 

211.1148.00 

11,118.71 

284,082,71 

284,082.711 

294,082.711 

294,082.71 

11114.082.71 

271,818.14 

14.70S.1C I 

& 
1 

3 
4 

OHANG!~IUI -.Jurlll,aDtl 

-~2011 -··--·UOII 

' I 
I 

• I 

• 
' I 
I 
s 
I 

' I 

6ID!IIll 
(4,01t.&e) 
11,100.00 
2,100.00 
2,0011.84 

11,111.71 

- 21. 
0.110 .... c OtOir1 

0 
•lJMOIOa.tlo 
'R -

.eo 
0,00 

HJOOLeo8oGoloDr. 
I#Dvl, Mlolllgen 4R18 

Tel: (JfiJ -­
l'u: (JfiJ 7INIIII 

fiNAl 



CITYOFNOVI 2UDOL--Dr. _,,,.,.,._. 
,.,, (-) -­
Fu:(241)'nUIU 

APPLICATION FOR ANAL PAYMENT 
NOVI I'IIOJICT NO.: 

-n.. ~ COHTAACTOR-illol: (I)Nrr~- .,.,. .... '""'lvodtom 
0\/IIIER on omount of I'VI>rt •-_.,. c--to -how_, oppllldto -1110 
.lllltD .. ol>lill_,.oiCONTRACTOR_In.........,.,_WoR_bJp!lot~ 
lor P.,..on: (2) IIIIo to .. Weft,...-. ondoqulptnonl-.,..-ln Mid Won of-.. 
-In«..,....., bJNol\pplloollon lorPa,.......wll- 10 0-*1 •~>no Ill __.,ho lind _.,all_-·· N<UIIy lnlorUI. ond -- (oxoop!Midl .. --by Bond 
OCOOfllabla toOWNal ~ OWNERagoi'llt ony OUCI\Ialn, doOn Mtufty-.., cr 
-~ond(3}ol-.c-t>yiiH~Iorl'wJmOIII IOin-cowlth 
flo ~llaoulr-*ondnol..._•tlloltorm la-.IIN ~Daaunno. 

Jteve;r 'Rooket 

Dlgltlllly signed by Ghassan K. Dahoul, 
Ghassan K. Dahoul, P.E. P.e. 

Date: 2016.1 1.09 09:18:28 .05'110' 

I'AYIIIIIT 110.: 

Payment DIN olxMI AMOUNT DUE THIS APPUCATION ·-· CITYOirNOYI 

Ao""' J . 8\oup, COI\otNCIIOn l!ngl...,ng COCHO!Inltot ---
anon COIKim, II. a..~~~~- MoftOgor 

__ .,.,._ 

0 AIIFulllnoond_ol_ofllonhne_,_tn>m_ .,_,__IUppllor, ... ----111 
the Conoultllni.AIIo, -IOihloFinol ~ Ia 1 copy of the~ s-n -· Con.mot Surwty, nl 
IMWt.lo-ond~llcnd~fle-lt~llllnllllmol-prlce)criMo-llandRidor 

-.mv ,.--~~~·-""!"*' prlceond the--~ 



CONSENT OF 
SURETY COMPANY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
AlA DOCIMENT 0707 

TO{OWNER) 
(Name and Address) 

CityofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48375 

PROJECT: 
(Name and Address) 

Bond:7000183 

OWNER 

ARCHITECT 

CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 

OTHER 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: 11/2412015 

14 Mile Road Pathway and Water Main 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(here insert name and address of Surety Compa11y) 

FCCIInsurance Company 
6300 University Parkway 
Sarasota, FL 34240 

on bond of 
(here insert name and address o/Conlrac/01~ 

SPRING LINE EXCAVATING, LLC 
I 0560 Grand River Ave 
Detroit, Ml 48204 

, SURETY COMPANY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve 
the Surety Company of any of its obligations to 
(here insert name and address of Owner) 

CityofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48375 

as set forth in the said Surety Company's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

, OWNER, 

the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this October 21, 2016 

FCC! Insurance Company 

~::fkD~rJbv 
Signature of Authorized Representat ive 
Veronda D. Gordon, Attorney-in-Fact 

AlA DOClll\IENT G707 • CONSENT 01' SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT 1994 EDITION AlA !Ill 
10 HIE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 173S NEW YORK AVP-., NW 

ONE PAGE 



10-036189 

,.,... --
FCcr~B 
Man: than a polic:y. A promilc. 

GENERAL POWER OF A TTO~NEY . 
Know all men by these prnenta: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a CorporaHon organized and existing under 

the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") doea make, constitute and appoint: 
Donald W. Burden; Veroncla D. Gordon; Ang61o G Zervoe, GUI E leiVOI 

Each, Its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, SMI and deliVer, ror and on Its behelf as surety, and 
as itt act and deed In all bond& and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed 
under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed $5,000,000): $6,000,000.00 

Thil Power of Attorney Is made and executed by authority of a R1101ution .topted by the brd of Dintet011. That 
resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company neoll88ry to et'fect auch traneaction. 

The signatures below and lhe seal of the Corporation may be dixed by facalmile, and any such facsimile 
signatures or facalmlle seal shall 'be binding upon the Corporation when 10 afltxed and In the future with regard to any 
bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which It Is at\a.Ched. 

In witness wheAIOI, the FCCIInsurance Company has caused these pre~~~ to be signed by its duly authorized 
officere and its corpor•te Seal to be hereunto affixed, this 22"0 day of S tember , a211.... 

Stale of Florida 
County of s.r.ota 

,--~~-~~,, 

fi'~)·~~~ 
\ \ IWI 

~~~.~: 
.,.~,.,:,. _ ..... 

Before me this day personalty appeared Craig Johnson, who il personally known to me lfld who executed the 
foregoing document for the purpoaes tlCpreeaed therein. 

My commission expires: 9/2612016 

State of Florida 
County of Sarasota 

MU!IIIa.MN 
~~ ..... , ...... 

M»Col!inti .... ""Ji;= M.ats -
Before me thli day personally appeared Thomas A. Koval, Esq., who Is pen10nally known to me and who 

executed the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein . ......... ..., ........ ........ ""'*"'".... Ill .. . ..... 2, 
My commilllon expires: 912612016 -

CERTIFICATE 

I, the underelgned Secretary af FCCIInsurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERnFY that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney remains In full force and has not been revoked; and fyrthefmore that the February 24, 2011 
Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced In eakl Power of Attorney, II now In force. 

Datedthla 



MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Sorjngllne Excavating LLC 

hereinafter called the "Principalu, and .-F...:C=C:o:...l ='n=su,..r=a.,pc.,.e'-"C"""o..,m .... c.,.a ..... n._y -----------

hereinafter called the "Surety," are held and firmly bound unto 

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN 

hereinafter called the "OWner," as Obligee, for the just and full sum of Two Hundred Ninetv Four 

Thousand SixtY Two and 781100---------·-···-··------DoUars ($294,062.78 ) 
for the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the above named Principal was awarded a Contract by the Owner dated the 
24th day of ~~ber, 2015 , for the construction of 

AND WHEREAS, this Contract was awarded upon the express condition that the 
Principal would furnish a ONE ( 1) year Maintenance Bond from the date of formal acceptance by 
the Cily Council to repair or replace any deficiencies in Labor or Material; 

AND WHEREAS, the Principal warrants the workmanship and all materials used in the 
construction installation, and completion of said project to be of good quality and constructed and 
completed In a workmanlike manner In accordance with the standards, specifications and 
requirements of the said job; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that If the above Principal 
shall replace such defective material and shall repair all defects due to defective workmanship and/or 
materials that shall occur on or before ONE (1) year(s) of final acceptance by Owner through 
resolution of the City Council, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to be and remain in full 
force, effect and virtue. 

If the Principal does not correct defects reported in writing by the Owner to the Principal and Surety by 
repair or replacement as directed by the Owner within the time required, which shall not be less than 
seven (7) days from service of the notice, the Owner shall have the right to perform or secure the 
performance of the corrections, with all costs and expenses In doing so, including an administrative 
fee equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to and to be received from the 
Principal or Surety. 

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and property may be undertaken by the Owner 
immediately and without advance notice to the Principal and Surety, with the cost and expense of the 
repair, plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the Principal and Surety. 

Any repairs the Owner may perform as provided in this Bond may be by Owner employees, agents, or 
independent contractors. The OWner shall not be required to utili2:e competitive bidding unless 

1 



otherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost and expense charges when Owner employees 
are utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the Owner of the employee(s) performing the repair. 

It is further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surely shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold 
the Owner, its agents and other working on the Owner's behalf, harmless from all claims for damages 
or injuries to persons or property arising from or related to defects in work or materials, the correction 
of which are covered and guaranteed by this Bond, including claims arising under the worker's 
compensation laws of the State of Michigan. 

Signed and Sealed this ___ 4..:.:t.:..:.h ___ day of December . 20..1.Q_. 

In the Presence of: 

WITNESS 

7000283 

Bond No. 

2 

_.Sgrjngline Excavating LLC 
Principal 

Title 

FCCIInsurance Company 

Title 

6300 Unlvera!ty Parkwj 

Address of Surety 

Sarasota. FL 34240 

City Zip Code 



;"""""' 
10-041079 

Fccr~M:E 
More than a policy. A promise, 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 
Know all men by these· presents: That the FCCIInsurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under 

the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, conatHute and appoint: 
Donald W. Burden; Veranda D. Gordon; Angelo G. Zervos; Gus E. Zervos 

Each, ita true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and 
as Its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed 
under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed $5,000,000): $5,000,000.00 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That 
resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction. 

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affiXed by facsimile, and any such facsimile 
signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any 
bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which ills attached. 

In witness whereof, the FCCIInaurance Company has caused these presen s to be signed by its duly authorized 
officers and Ita corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed, this 22NP day of Se tember , 2011 . 

Attest: 

State of Florida 
County of Sarasota 

... -?~ .. ~·~·'·•.,, 
/~ ......... ~~··, ... 

l ~~···· ., 

(~' s~~~~J) 
\ ., .. ~ 01110~ ... • .I 

~ ......... :·::::::: ........ ··· 

Before me this day personai!Y appear,ed Craig Johnson, who Is personally known to me and who executed the 
foregoing document for the purpoees expreeted therein, 

My commission expires: 9/25/2020 

State of Florida 
County of Sarasota 

NolafY Public 

Before me this day personally appeared Thomas A. Koval, Esq., who Is personally known to me and who 
executed the foregoing document for the purposes e~e!llssed therein. 

My commission expires: 912512020 
Notary Publjc 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY thet the 
foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 24, 2011 
Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, Is now in force. 

1~0NA·3502·NA-04, 8118 

OocuGsrd 104546 COIJIWI/11 I IHfll/f1 

Dated this 

;ttNB4111tl'.t' 

\ ......... , .... ) 



• I 
·, SWORN STATEMENT 

STATE OF MICHIGAN Date From 9129/2016 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND ) Application No • .;.F~in;;.;a;_l --------

· Shawn Rodr~uez , being duly swom, deposes and says: 
.. That he makes the worn Statement on behalf of SPRINGLINE EXCAVATING who ia the (contractor) (subcontractor) 
· for an Improvement to the following deacrtbed real property situated in Oalsland County, Michigan, and deacrlbed as 

:;. follows; (lnHrt legal deacrfotlon from Notice of Commencement) 
;• 
.• .. 
:· · :. . 14 Mile Pathway & Water Main 

~ That the following Is a statement of each subcontractor and auppller and laborer, for which laborer the payment of wages or 
: • fringe beneftta and wlthholdlnga is due but unpaid, wlth whom the (contractor) (subcQnlractr:ir) has (contracted) (eub-

.. i :'eontracted) far performance under the contract with the owner or lessee thereof, and that the amounts due to the pertOna 
. rrectl full ~ fol :.as of lhe d8te thereof are co llyand 11y set orth opposite their names as Iowa: .. 

Type of Total Amount Amount Balance to ;; 
Name of subcontractor, Improvement contract already CUI'fefltly complete 

~ supplier. or laborer fumiehed price paid owing (optional) . 
· • .Q_alo & Son's Conelruction Trucking & M~Nrtala ~ 17,724.72 17 724.72 -
; Tie Marie Trucking Inc Trucking_ & Mlterl81a v 4,710.59 4 710.59 -
:. HD Suppl}l Job Materiell ~ 512.30 512.30 -

Chapp & Buahey Fuel >/ 3687.98 3,687.98 -
Michl1an Pipe & Valve JobMIHriall "' 64,830.65 64,830.85 -
Etna SIJDC)Iv Job Materials ./ 1.m>2.02 1.m>2.02 -
Michigan PropertY Network Sub Contractor ., 8,500.00 8,500.00 -
Environmental Site ConauHanb Sub Contractor v' 24,999.00 24.999,00 -
Upright Fence Job Materials "' 3,400.00 3,400;00 -
GM&Son'e Sub Contractor ,/ 18107.00 18,107.00 -

1 State BarriCIIdea Job Materials .1' 4,426.46 4,428.415 -
Construction Video Sub Contractor ri' 985.00 985.00 ~ 

- - -
All labor, wages, fri01es, taxes and wlthholdlnp are paid In full as per the contract. 
!TOTALS I 163,385.71 163 366.71 -

(Some cofumne .... not •ppllcable to lllper~ons lldld) 

That the contractor has not procured material from, or aubcontrated with, any peraon other than thoae Ht forth above and 
owes no money for lhe Improvement other than the sums set forth ·above. Deponent further says that he or ahe makee the 
foregoing statement as the ongoing statement n the (contractor) (subcontractor) or as offiCI mnar of the (contractor) 
(subconterctor) for the purpoM of repreaentlrlg to the owner or leas" of the abvoe-dncrlbed premlees and his or her 
agents that the above-deacrlbed premises and his or her agents that the above descriped property Ia free from claims of 
conatructlon liens, or the ponlblllty of construction Iiana, except • specifically set forth above and except for cltlma of 
CQnatructlon liens by laborers which may be provided put~uarrt to section 109 of the construction lien ad, At:J. No. 497 ofthe 
Public Acta of 1980, as amended, being s.ctlon 570.1109 of the Michigan Complied L.awa. 

0.00 

WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LEISEE OF THI: ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY IIAY NOT RELY ON THIS 
.WORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPUER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A 
NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A IAaQREit WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT TO SECTiON 10t 
OF THE CONSTRUCnON UEN ACT TO THE DESIGNEE OR THE OWNER OR LE IF THE DEISGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR 
HAS DIED. 

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEF 
SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENAL TIES AI PROVIDED IN SECnON 110 0 
THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1880, AS AMENDED, BEING SECTION 870.222 

Su!)sc:rlbed and awom to befo 
r;tay cf September, 2021 

SWORN STATE NT IS 
~W»lMN ACT, ACT NO. 487 OF 

-lliW ED LAWI. 



SeJ$291607:148 Calo&Sone 2484689149 p.1 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/ourcon1:r'.ct 11rith __ .......~S:!.IP....:RIN~G~UNB~~EX~· !ll!CwAL.l:V..!,;A~TIN~G!:!,_ ______ _ 
To provide ------~-T.uru.~~:c~k~in~e.JI!&!:..JM!!.!!!.Iate~n.u·awls~--------

'For1he improvement to the property described as------------
14 Mile Patbway & Water Main 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our CODS1rUCiion lien rights against such 
property are hCICby waived. and rcloued. 

Date signed: f £l g j (,. 

Calo & Son's Construction 

(sign. here_.) By: a,. ,;;#t, ~ 
Title: /lim,' t1· ~ 
Address: .Po ~o" :S:ltJS"' 3 

L i vD.,; L H£ '(II'=' 
Telephone: .:1 ri" - fl'wcf - 7_.l "o 

DO NOT SIGN BLAJ\"'K OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



S.p291807:14e Calo&Sons 2484689149 p.2 

FULL UNCONDmONAL WAIVER 

My/fiiircomractwith ---==SPRIN~~G=LINE~~~~CA~V .. A~11N1.!!&.li.:~~~G _______ _ 
Topuri~----------~T~~~~·~u~&~~~~·~ahL---------------

For the improvement to the property described as---------------
14 Mile Pathway & Water Main 

bavina been fWly paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights apiDst such 
pmpaty 11'8 bBI"'Iby waivM and releued. 

Tia Marie Trucking Jnc 

Adcbss: p.o. ba... S3J ,_,., '1 
L! VQQL+ H• 4PtS 3 

Telephone: 2,.. Jf- ..., L, L- '*"o 1 

Datesiped: 

DO NOT SIGS BLANK OR INCOMPLI.TE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with __ __,S...,P'"""RIN==O=LINE__,....,E=X.,..Co<S-A.....,V,_.,A=TIN......,_,_=G--------
Toprovide _______ --.:..:::Jo=b=.Mat= erial=·::::IIOI<.s _ _ ________ _ 

·- -·- f.~~ the. irnp~vem~';lt to the _property described as------------
14 Mile PaThWay ;t-warei'"Miifn- - - . - - -- -·--- - -

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our con~tion lien rights against such 
property are hereby waived and released. 

liD Supply Waterworks LTD 

(sign here+) By: __.A~~=~-==~.::..:..=.l::...::...c-c.=._=~-=-=--K~cdh.\.\ 
~~~,f..~..c.~.ll.~~~~!!::~'-7'~~'zt~"-=::......J:::__ ArJer60f Title: 

Telephone: ru J 9..?> • 9/NJ i.. ~I 

Date signed: 9-~f .. /~ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDmONAL WAIVER 

My/our cootraet with ---=S~PRIN-.:.xGL~INEIIt..:!·-- ~EX~CAuY~A .... -T£.111N~G ___ _ ___ _ 

To~~~--------~F~~---------------------

For the bnprovmnent to the property described liS------------- -----
14 Mile Pathway A Water Main 

lu!.viDg been fUily paid and sati.tied, all my/our <:ODStnlction lien ri&hti apinst $0Ch 
property are hereby waived and released. 

CbaDp,& Busbey 

(oipbon: .. ) By: ~1 ~ 
Title: a 1:, d ee-t 

MWm:~~ 
Telephone: ---~ 

DOl~lOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FOKMS~ RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with __ ....~~S"*'P.a.:~RIN~G..:.e:L~INu.:E::::..EX!~C7Au.Y.~.oA:....,IIN-.:IoliiiG=----------
Topron® _________ __ ~J~oo~mwmMen~~·w~s-------------

For the improvement to the property described as-------- - -----
. 14 Mile Pathway & Water Midn 

having been fully paid IU.1d satisfied, all my/ovr construction lien rights against such 
property are hereby waivect and released. 

Date signed~ bet- 03 I ZOllo 
' 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE JI'ORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

09/28/2014 SUN 13:47 [TX/R)( NO 6394] fll002 



· Oct. 19. 2016 4:09PM 
I 
I 

~~----·-----~---·-------

r 
I 

• • I t 

No. 0025 P. 111 

DoKOtRQ!f.U.O.DTCOMPLEU:JODa. bl'AIN A C().I'Y~ 
·' 

• . . 



... . .... ----
FULLUNCOND~ONALW~ 

My/our contract with - - ..MSP ..... RlN~O,.LIN-..-B .... ~-CA-.,V.:.:A~TINI..al..l..:O!It..,_ _____ .....___ 
To~~~---------~m-~~n~mw~tw~----------~~-

For the improvement to the property dclcribed as-----...------~!---
14 Mile Pathway .t; Watw Mejp 

' ' 
bMrhti bcCii ~d ·_..satisfied, all my/our construetion l.iCJl riahtl apiDs\ 8\JOh 
property are hcn:by waived and relcued. 

····· ~ .......... --

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR. INCOMPLETE JORMS. RETAIN A COPY • 

.. .. ...... ........ --
L 000/ L 000 Ill 



Sep301601:59p Environmental aile conaut 
8106650776 p.1 

My/our co~ widl __ ..... SP .... RJN~GL~INBUj. K.ol._~IAJIC...,A~V~A~TIN~G:--_____ _ 
Tio~·------------~~~NU~----------------I"'V .. _ SUpwntmpiOr 

Foru .i.mprovcul.ent to t11Dp11p11ty dalcribad.•------------
14 Mile PathwaY A WatcrM!ip 

scott 
5cY\ V'4Qr\L 

Adllreu:~~~~~;..Q~.~ Je04l:l 

-·· 
DO NOT SIGN JILMiK ORJNCOMPLETBJ:ORMS. BET Am A COPY. 



. ,, 
··" 

'· 

hiiVilli been jU11y p114 .D4 safilt!eCt, a11 mylu ocmstndOil Uan DIJdll)llio.1t ..­
JW'!I*IY ~.....,. ~-~ . 

~-·) lly.~ . ·: $o-;tF0 
lttle: ~~>c\dn+ ' 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with _..;_~S~~.~P'.A!RINMA.J.G~LINIIA.¥.'E~Ea.X~C'"'A&.lVI.<LA..,.T .... IN~G-------­
Topro~d~---------·-·-~su~·b~co~··nw~~c~t~-----------------

For the. improvement to the~ described as.,._..__,...,..._ ____ ~----
14 Mile Patbway & Water Main 

having been fully paid and satisfied. all my/our construction lien rights against such 
property are hereby waived and reloased. 

Date sigoed: 091213/2016 

{sign here _.) ·QiJ!~~tt; By. .. ~_....., . ~ 
Title:/ Karl Schwalt~r. Manager 

Address: . 6784 Whitmore Lake Road 
Whitmore Lake, .. MI 48189 

Telephone: 734:9 .. 29-1.259 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. .UTAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDmONAL WAIVER 

Myromoonma~----~R~~~v~LWW~.~~C~A~V~A-IW~G~-----------­
Topo~------------~TaRW~cC~_ o~w~2~1--- -· --------------

For the improvement to the property ~ribed as----------
14 Mil; Pathway & watm: MQJn 

haviDg been tblly paid an~ satisfied, all my/pur <:onstruction lien ripts aerUn.st such 
property arc ~Y waived and lfo'leased. 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE fORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



-lalla/2816 15:85 5867522381 CONSTRUCTlll>l VIDEO PAGE 1!11/81 

!VLL ~CONDITIONAL WAIVER 

·' 

M~~~t~----~SP~'NN~n~I·Thffi~E-~~C~AV~A~DH~G~--------------
To~--~---------V~t-~------------------------

~ 111 B. Wawb._rey St, 

·• ,IPHP, KI_ 48Q6J 

._ ~ 10/18/16 




	Location Map
	Photos
	City Attorney Review

